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Romford v Ipswich  Thursday 26th March 1970  (British League Division ll)

romford 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 pts bpts

1. Phil Woodcock 3 3 3 EF 9 0

2. Brian Foote 1 1 2 1 5 0

3. Ross Gilbertson 3 3 3 Fell 9 0

4. Colin Sanders Fell EF EF 2 2 0

5. Geoff Penniket 2 3 3 2 10 0

6. Ian Gills Fell N N 0 0

7. Kevin Holden 1 0 Fell 0 0 1 0

ipswich 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 pts bpts

1. Ted Spittles 0 1* 1* 1 3 2

2. Pete Bailey 2 2 3 2 9 0

3. John Harrhy 1* 2 2 3 8 1

4. Ron Bagley 3 2 2 3 10 0

5. Charlie Benham (G) N 1* N Fell 1 1

6. Neville Slee 2* 0 1* 3 2

7. John Louis 3 1 2 1 0 7 0

bombers witches bombers witches

Ht 01: Woodcock, Bailey, Foote, Spittles 69.4 (TR) 4 2 4 2

Ht 02: Louis, Slee, Holden, Gills (f) 74.4 1 5 5 7

Ht 03: Bagley, Penniket, Louis, Sanders (f) 72.4 2 4 7 11

Ht 04: Gilbertson, Louis, Harrhy, Holden 73.0 3 3 10 14

Ht 05: Penniket, Bailey, Spittles, Sanders (ef) 71.4 3 3 13 17

Ht 06: Woodcock, Harrhy, Foote, Slee 69.4 (eq tr) 4 2 17 19

Ht 07: Gilbertson, Bagley, Benham, Holden (f) 72.4 3 3 20 22

Ht 08: Bailey, Foote, Louis, Holden 72.0 2 4 22 26

Ht 09: Penniket, Harrhy, Slee (f rem), Sanders (ef) 72.6 3 3 25 29

Ht 10: Woodcock, Bagley, Foote, Louis 69.8 4 2 29 31

Ht 11: Gilbertson, Bailey, Spittles, Holden 71.0 3 3 32 34

Ht 12: Harrhy, Sanders, Woodcock (ef), Benham (f) 73.4 2 3 34 37

Ht 13: Bagley, Penniket, Spittles, Gilbertson (f) 72.0 2 4 36 41

Silver Helmet: Ross Gilbertson (h) (f) beat Ron Bagley (ch) (f exc)



Ipswich v Romford  Friday 27th March 1970  (British League Division ll)

ipswich 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 pts bpts

1. Ted Spittles 1 3 3 1* 8 1

2. Pete Bailey 0 1 3 EF 4 0

3. John Harrhy 3 2 Fell 3 8 0

4. Ron Bagley 3 3 3 2 11 0

5. Stan Pepper 0 N 0 0 0 0

6. Neville Slee 2* 1 0 3 1

7. John Louis 3 2* 1 1 7 1

romford 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 pts bpts

1. Phil Woodcock 3 0 0 3 2 8 0

2. Brian Foote 2* 1 2 2* 7 2

3. Ross Gilbertson 2 2 3 2 3 12 0

4. Colin Sanders 2 1 1* 1* 5 2

5. Charlie Benham 1* TS 2 0 3 1

6. Frank Wendon F Exc TS 1* 1 1

7. Kevin Holden NS 0 0 0 0

witches bombers witches bombers

Ht 01: Woodcock, Foote, Spittles, Bailey 72.6 1 5 1 5

Ht 02: Louis, Slee, Holden (ns), Wendon (f exc) 74.0 5 0 6 5

Ht 03: Bagley, Sanders, Benham, Pepper 72.0 3 3 9 8

Ht 04: Harrhy, Gilbertson, Slee, Holden 72.0 4 2 13 10

Ht 05: Bagley, Louis, Foote, Woodcock 72.4 5 1 18 11

Ht 06: Spittles, Gilbertson, Bailey, Woodcock 73.2 4 2 22 13

Ht 07: Gilbertson, Harrhy, Sanders, Slee 72.2 2 4 24 17

Ht 08: Bailey, Foote, Louis, Holden 72.6 4 2 28 19

Ht 09: Bagley, Gilbertson, Wendon, Pepper 72.0 3 3 31 22

Ht 10: Spittles, Benham, Sanders, Bailey (ef) 73.2 3 3 34 25

Ht 11: Woodcock, Foote, Louis, Harrhy (f) 73.6 1 5 35 30

Ht 12: Gilbertson, Bagley, Spittles, Benham 73.0 3 3 38 33

Ht 13: Harrhy, Woodcock, Sanders, Pepper 72.8 3 3 41 36

Silver Helmet: Ron Bagley (ch) beat Ross Gilbertson (h) 72.2



Ipswich v Long Eaton  Thursday 2nd April 1970 (British League Division II) meeting postponed due to rain !

Ipswich v Long Eaton  Saturday 4th April 1970  (British League Division ll)

ipswich 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 pts bpts

1. Ted Spittles 1 2 3 1 7 0

2. Pete Bailey 3 Fell 3 1 7 0

3. John Harrhy EF 3 3 2 8 0

4. Ron Bagley 3 Fell 3 3 9 0

5. Stan Pepper 2* 1 1 1* 5 2

6. Neville Slee 1 2 1 4 0

7. John Louis 3 0 Fell 3 0

long eaton 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 pts bpts

1. Malcolm Shakespeare 2 3 2 3 10 0

2. Roy Carter Fell Exc 1* 1* 2 2

3. Pete Wrathall 3 3 Fell TS 6 0

4. Col Smith 0 0 0 N 0 0

5. Gil Farmer 1 2 2 2 0 7 0

6. Peter Gay 0 1 Exc 2 0 3 0

7. Geoff Bouchard 2 Exc 2* 1 2 7 1

witches rangers witches rangers

Ht 01: Bailey, Shakespeare, Spittles, Carter (f) 72.4 4 2 4 2

Ht 02: Louis, Bouchard, Slee, Gay 73.6 4 2 8 4

Ht 03: Bagley, Pepper, Farmer, Smith 74.4 5 1 13 5

Ht 04: Wrathall, Slee, Gay, Harrhy (ef), Bouchard (ex tapes) 73.6 2 4 15 9

Ht 05: Shakespeare, Bouchard, Pepper, Bagley (f), Carter (ex tapes) 72.6 1 5 16 14

Ht 06: Wrathall, Spittles, Bouchard, Bailey (f), Gay (ex tapes) 72.2 2 4 18 18

Ht 07: Harrhy, Farmer, Slee, Smith 74.0 4 2 22 20

Ht 08: Bailey, Bouchard, Carter, Louis 74.4 3 3 25 23

Ht 09: Bagley, Gay, Pepper, Wrathall (f) 73.6 4 2 29 25

Ht 10: Spittles, Farmer, Bailey, Smith 75.4 4 2 33 27

Ht 11: Harrhy, Shakespeare, Carter, Louis (f) 72.2 3 3 36 30

Ht 12: Bagley, Farmer, Spittles, Gay 73.6 4 2 40 32

Ht 13: Shakespeare, Harrhy, Pepper, Farmer 73.4 3 3 43 35

Silver Helmet: Malcolm Shakespeare (ch) beat Ron Bagley (h) 73.0



Eastbourne v Ipswich  Sunday 5th April 1970  (British League Division ll)

eastbourne 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 pts bpts

1. Dave Jessup 2* 3 2 2* 9 2

2. Laurie Sims 3 N 3 1* 7 1

3. Reg Trott 2* 3 2 0 7 1

4. Derek Cook 3 3 3 3 12 0

5. Alby Golden 1 1 2* 3 7 1

6. Mac Woolford 3 3 1 0 7 0

7. Hugh Saunders 2* 1 1* 4 2

ipswich 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 pts bpts

1. Ted Spittles 0 0 TS N 0 0

2. Pete Bailey 1 TS 2 0 3 0

3. John Harrhy 1 2 1 3 1 8 0

4. Ron Bagley 2 2 2 3 2 11 0

5. John Louis EF 1* 0 0 1 1

6. Neville Slee 1 0 0 1* 2 1

7. Stan Pepper EF 0 Fell 0 0

eagles witches eagles witches

Ht 01: Sims, Jessup, Bailey, Spittles 69.2 5 1 5 1

Ht 02: Woolford, Saunders, Slee, Pepper (ef) 69.6 5 1 10 2

Ht 03: Cook, Bagley, Golden, Louis (ef) 67.8 4 2 14 4

Ht 04: Woolford, Trott, Harrhy, Pepper 67.4 5 1 19 5

Ht 05: Cook, Bagley, Golden, Spittles 66.7 4 2 23 7

Ht 06: Jessup, Harrhy, Woolford, Slee 67.1 4 2 27 9

Ht 07: Trott, Bagley, Louis, Woolford 67.5 3 3 30 12

Ht 08: Sims, Bailey, Saunders, Pepper (f) 67.2 4 2 34 14

Ht 09: Cook, Golden, Harrhy, Slee 66.8 5 1 39 15

Ht 10: Bagley, Jessup, Sims, Louis 68.2 3 3 42 18

Ht 11: Harrhy, Trott, Saunders, Bailey 67.7 3 3 45 21

Ht 12: Cook, Jessup, Harrhy, Louis 67.3 5 1 50 22

Ht 13: Golden, Bagley, Slee, Trott 67.2 3 3 53 25



King's Lynn ll v Ipswich  Wednesday 8th April 1970  (Norfolk-Suffolk Trophy 1st Leg)

kings lynn II 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 pts bpts

1. Graham Edmunds 0 0 0 3 3 0

2. Tony Featherstone 1 1 2 1 0 5 0

3. Ian Turner 3 1 2 3 2 11 0

4. Dennis Mannion 3 0 TS 1 4 0

5. Jack Bywater 2* 2 0.5 1* 5.5 2

6. Russ Osborne 3 2* 0 5 1

7. John Ingamells 1 F Exc TS 1 0

ipswich 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 pts bpts

1. Ted Spittles 2* 1 1* 0 4 2

2. Pete Bailey 3 3 3 2 11 0

3. John Harrhy 1 2* 3 2 8 1

4. Ron Bagley 0 2* 3 3 8 1

5. John Louis 1 3 2* 0 6 1

6. Neville Slee 2 3 1 0.5 6.5 0

7. Stan Pepper 0 0 N 0 0

starlets witches starlets witches

Ht 01: Bailey, Spittles, Featherstone, Edmunds 73.4 1 5 1 5

Ht 02: Osborne, Slee, Ingamells, Pepper 77.8 4 2 5 7

Ht 03: Mannion, Bywater, Louis, Bagley 77.6 5 1 10 8

Ht 04: Turner, Osborne, Harrhy, Pepper 76.4 5 1 15 9

Ht 05: Bailey, Bywater, Spittles, Mannion 75.8 2 4 17 13

Ht 06: Slee, Harrhy, Featherstone, Edmunds 77.2 1 5 18 18

Ht 07: Louis, Bagley, Turner, Osborne 77.8 1 5 19 23

Ht 08: Bailey, Featherstone, Slee, Ingamells (f exc) 77.6 2 4 21 27

Ht 09: Harrhy, Turner, Bywater & Slee (dead heat) 77.0 2.5 3.5 23.5 30.5

Ht 10: Bagley, Louis, Featherstone, Edmunds 77.6 1 5 24.5 35.5

Ht 11: Turner, Bailey, Spittles, Featherstone 77.4 3 3 27.5 38.5

Ht 12: Edmunds, Harrhy, Mannion, Louis 78.0 4 2 31.5 40.5

Ht 13: Bagley, Turner, Bywater, Spittles 76.8 3 3 34.5 43.5



Ipswich v King's Lynn ll  Thursday 9th April 1970  (Norfolk-Suffolk Trophy 2nd Leg)

ipswich 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 pts bpts

1. Ted Spittles 3 2 3 1 9 0

2. Pete Bailey 2* EF 3 2* 7 2

3. John Harrhy 2 3 1 3 9 0

4. Ron Bagley 3 3 3 3 12 0

5. John Louis 1 2* Fell 2* 5 2

6. Neville Slee 1 0 0 1 0

7. Stan Pepper 0 1 0 1 0

kings lynn II 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 pts bpts

1. Graham Edmunds 0 EF TS 0 0 0

2. Tony Featherstone 1 1 2 2* 6 1

3. Ian Turner 3 3 2 3 2 13 0

4. Dennis Mannion 0 N N N 0 0

5. Arthur Price 2 2 1 0 5 0

6. Russ Osborne 3 1 1* 1 6 1

7. Jack Bywater 2* 1 1* 0 0 4 2

witches starlets witches starlets

Ht 01: Spittles, Bailey, Featherstone, Edmunds 73.2 5 1 5 1

Ht 02: Osborne, Bywater, Slee, Pepper 73.0 1 5 6 6

Ht 03: Bagley, Price, Louis, Mannion 72.2 4 2 10 8

Ht 04: Turner, Harrhy, Bywater, Slee 73.6 2 4 12 12

Ht 05: Bagley, Louis, Featherstone, Edmunds (ef) 73.0 5 1 17 13

Ht 06: Turner, Spittles, Osborne (f rem), Bailey (ef) 73.2 2 4 19 17

Ht 07: Harrhy, Price, Bywater, Slee 72.4 3 3 22 20

Ht 08: Bailey, Featherstone, Pepper, Bywater 74.0 4 2 26 22

Ht 09: Bagley, Turner, Osborne, Louis (f) 73.2 3 3 29 25

Ht 10: Spittles, Bailey, Price, Bywater 74.6 5 1 34 26

Ht 11: Turner, Featherstone, Harrhy, Pepper 73.2 1 5 35 31

Ht 12: Bagley, Turner, Spittles, Price 73.2 4 2 39 33

Ht 13: Harrhy, Louis, Osborne, Edmunds 74.4 5 1 44 34

Agg: Ipswich 87.5 - 68.5 Kings Lynn II



Ipswich v Middlesbrough  Thursday 16th April 1970  (British League Division ll)

ipswich 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 pts bpts

1. Ted Spittles 3 2* 1 3 9 1

2. Pete Bailey 1 3 3 0 7 0

3. John Harrhy 3 3 1 3 10 0

4. Ron Bagley 3 2 3 1 9 0

5. John Louis 2* Exc 2* 0 4 2

6. Neville Slee 0 Fell 0 0 0

7. Stan Pepper 1 Fell 0 1 0

middlesbrough 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 pts bpts

1. Tom Leadbitter 2 3 2* 2* 2 11 2

2. Pete Reading 0 1 1* N 2 1

3. Roger Mills 1* 1 1 0 3 1

4. Bruce Forrester 1 1* TS 1* 3 2

5. Bob Jameson Exc 2 3 2 7 0

6. Dave Durham 2* EF EF 2 1

7. Tim Swales 3 0 2 2 3 10 0

witches teessiders witches teessiders

Ht 01: Spittles, Leadbitter, Bailey, Reading 73.0 4 2 4 2

Ht 02: Swales, Durham, Pepper, Slee (f rem) 74.6 1 5 5 7

Ht 03: Bagley, Louis, Forrester, Swales, Jameson (ex tapes) 74.8 5 1 10 8

Ht 04: Harrhy, Swales, Mills, Slee (f) 74.0 3 3 13 11

Ht 05: Leadbitter, Bagley, Reading, Louis (exc) 73.6 2 4 15 15

Ht 06: Bailey, Spittles, Mills, Durham (ef) 73.2 5 1 20 16

Ht 07: Harrhy, Jameson, Forrester, Slee 73.6 3 3 23 19

Ht 08: Bailey, Swales, Reading, Pepper (f) 73.4 3 3 26 22

Ht 09: Bagley, Louis, Mills, Durham (ef) 74.8 5 1 31 23

Ht 10: Jameson, Leadbitter, Spittles, Bailey 74.6 1 5 32 28

Ht 11: Swales, Leadbitter, Harrhy, Pepper 74.2 1 5 33 33

Ht 12: Spittles, Jameson, Bagley, Mills (f rem) 74.8 4 2 37 35

Ht 13: Harrhy, Leadbitter, Forrester, Louis 74.0 3 3 40 38



Crayford v Ipswich  Wednesday 22nd April 1970  (British League Division ll)

crayford 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 pts bpts

1. Archie Wilkinson 3 3 2 2 10 0

2. Tony Armstrong 1 2* 0 1* 4 2

3. Tony Childs 3 0 2 1* 6 1

4. Mick Steel 1 2* 3 1* 7 2

5. Derek Timms 0 3 1 2 6 0

6. Judd Drew 0 0 N 0 0

7. George Devonport 3 3 2 1* 9 1

ipswich 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 pts bpts

1. Ted Spittles 2 0 3 3 N 8 0

2. Pete Bailey 0 1 1 0 2 0

3. John Harrhy 2 Fell Fell TS 2 0

4. Ron Bagley 3 2 3 3 3 14 0

5. John Louis 2* 1* Fell Fell 3 2

6. Neville Slee 2 1 2 5 0

7. Stan Pepper 1* 1* TS 0 2 2

high'men witches high'men witches

Ht 01: Wilkinson, Spittles, Armstrong, Bailey 64.7 4 2 4 2

Ht 02: Devonport, Slee, Pepper, Drew 66.1 3 3 7 5

Ht 03: Bagley, Louis, Steel, Timms 64.5 1 5 8 10

Ht 04: Childs, Harrhy, Pepper, Drew 63.7 3 3 11 13

Ht 05: Timms, Steel, Bailey, Spittles 65.0 5 1 16 14

Ht 06: Wilkinson, Armstrong, Slee, Harrhy (f) 64.8 5 1 21 15

Ht 07: Devonport, Bagley, Louis, Childs 64.6 3 3 24 18

Ht 08: Bagley, Devonport, Bailey, Armstrong 65.3 2 4 26 22

Ht 09: Steel, Slee, Timms, Harrhy (f) 64.7 4 2 30 24

Ht 10: Bagley, Wilkinson, Armstrong, Louis (f) 63.9 3 3 33 27

Ht 11: Spittles, Childs, Devonport, Bailey 64.5 3 3 36 30

Ht 12: Spittles, Wilkinson, Steel, Louis (f) 64.8 3 3 39 33

Ht 13: Bagley, Timms, Childs, Pepper 63.7 3 3 42 36



Ipswich v Crayford  Thursday 23rd April 1970  (Division Two KOC 1st Rnd) 

ipswich 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 pts bpts

1. Ted Spittles 0 2* 2 1

2. Pete Bailey 2 3 5 0

3. John Harrhy 2 2* 4 1

4. Ron Bagley 2* 1* 3 2

5. John Louis 3 2 5 0

6. Neville Slee 1* 0 3 4 1

7. Stan Pepper 2 2 0

crayford 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 pts bpts

1. Archie Wilkinson 3 3 6 0

2. Tony Armstrong 1 0 1 0

3. Tony Childs 3 1 4 0

4. Mick Steel EF 0 0 0

5. Derek Timms 1 1 2 0

6. Judd Drew 0 0 0 0

7. George Devonport 3 1 4 0

witches high'men witches high'men

Ht 01: Wilkinson, Bailey, Armstrong, Spittles 77.2 2 4 2 4

Ht 02: Devonport, Pepper, Slee, Drew 81.0 3 3 5 7

Ht 03: Louis, Bagley, Timms, Steel (ef) 81.2 5 1 10 8

Ht 04: Childs, Harrhy, Devonport, Slee 79.6 2 4 12 12

Ht 05: Wilkinson, Louis, Bagley, Armstrong 81.0 3 3 15 15

Ht 06: Bailey, Spittles, Childs, Drew 82.2 5 1 20 16

Ht 07: Slee, Harrhy, Timms, Steel 84.2 5 1 25 17

Meeting abandoned due to rain - result does not stand



Berwick v Ipswich  Saturday 25th April 1970  (British League Division ll)

berwick 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 pts bpts

1. Alan Paynter 1 Fell Fell N 1 0

2. Andy Meldrum 0 2 1* 1 4 1

3. Maury Robinson 3 1 2 Fell 6 0

4. Roy Williams 1 0 1 3 5 0

5. Peter Kelly 3 2 3 3 11 0

6. Ian Paterson 3 2* 3 1 9 1

7. Ken Omand 2* 2 1* 5 2

ipswich 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 pts bpts

1. Ted Spittles 3 1 0 1* 5 1

2. Pete Bailey 2* 3 3 3 11 1

3. John Harrhy 1 3 2 2 8 0

4. Ron Bagley 2 0 2* 2 6 1

5, John Louis Fell 2 3 Fell 5 0

6. Neville Slee 1 1 Fell N 2 0

7. Stan Pepper 0 0 N 0 0 0

bandits witches bandits witches

Ht 01: Spittles, Bailey, Paynter, Meldrum 81.4 1 5 1 5

Ht 02: Paterson, Omand, Slee, Pepper 83.0 5 1 6 6

Ht 03: Kelly, Bagley, Williams, Louis (f) 83.4 4 2 10 8

Ht 04: Robinson, Paterson, Harrhy, Pepper 81.8 5 1 15 9

Ht 05: Bailey, Kelly, Spittles, Williams 82.4 2 4 17 13

Ht 06: Harrhy, Meldrum, Slee, Paynter (f) 82.2 2 4 19 17

Ht 07: Paterson, Louis, Robinson, Bagley 82.2 4 2 23 19

Ht 08: Bailey, Omand, Meldrum, Slee (f) 82.4 3 3 26 22

Ht 09: Kelly, Harrhy, Williams, Pepper 82.8 4 2 30 24

Ht 10: Louis, Bagley, Meldrum, Paynter (f) 80.6 1 5 31 29

Ht 11: Bailey, Robinson, Omand, Spittles 81.0 3 3 34 32

Ht 12: Williams, Harrhy, Paterson, Louis (f) 84.2 4 2 38 35

Ht 13: Kelly, Bagley, Spittles, Robinson (f) 86.2 3 3 41 37



Rochdale v Ipswich  Sunday 26th April 1970  (British League Division ll)

rochdale 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 pts bpts

1. Taffy Owen 3 3 3 2* 11 1

2. Ken Moss 2* 1 F Exc 2* 5 2

3. Steve Waplington 3 3 2 2* 10 1

4. Chris Bailey 1 2* 3 3 9 1

5. Eric Broadbelt 3 3 Exc 3 9 0

6. Colin Goad 3 1 1 1 6 0

7. Alan Wilkinson 2* 1 1* 4 2

ipswich 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 pts bpts

1. Ted Spittles R I D E R  R E P L A C E M E N T

2. Pete Bailey 0 1 2* TS 1 4 1

3. John Harrhy 2 0 2 3 1 8 0

4. Ron Bagley 1 2 2 3 EF 0 8 0

5. John Louis 0 0 0 EF 0 0 0 0

6. Neville Slee Exc 2 0 2 0

7. Stan Pepper 1 0 TS 1 0

hornets witches kings hornets

Ht 01: Owen, Moss, Bagley, P.Bailey 77.4 5 1 5 1

Ht 02: Goad, Wilkinson, Pepper, Slee (exc) 80.8 5 1 10 2

Ht 03: Broadbelt, Bagley, C.Bailey, Louis 79.0 4 2 14 4

Ht 04: Waplington, Harrhy, Goad, Pepper 79.4 4 2 18 6

Ht 05: Broadbelt, C.Bailey, P.Bailey, Louis 79.2 5 1 23 7

Ht 06: Owen, Slee, Moss, Harrhy 78.0 4 2 27 9

Ht 07: Waplington, Bagley, Goad, Louis 80.8 4 2 31 11

Ht 08: Bagley, P.Bailey, Wilkinson, Moss (f exc) 80.2 1 5 32 16

Ht 09: C.Bailey, Harrhy, Goad, Slee, Broadbelt (ex tapes) 79.6 4 2 36 18

Ht 10: Owen, Moss, Louis (ef), Bagley (ef) 78.2 5 0 41 18

Ht 11: Harrhy, Waplington, Wilkinson, Louis 79.4 3 3 44 21

Ht 12: C.Bailey, Owen, Harrhy, Louis 79.0 5 1 49 22

Ht 13: Broadbelt, Waplington, P.Bailey, Bagley 78.8 5 1 54 23



Ipswich v Peterborough  Thursday 30th April 1970  (British League Division ll)

ipswich 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 pts bpts

1. Ted Spittles 2* 2* 0 N 4 2

2. Pete Bailey 3 3 3 3 12 0

3. John Harrhy 3 3 EF 2 8 0

4. Ron Bagley 2* Exc 1 1 4 1

5. John Louis 3 3 3 1* 10 1

6. Neville Slee 3 1 0 1 0 5 0

7. Stan Pepper 2* 1 1 4 1

peterborough 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 pts bpts

1. Pete Seaton 1 1* 2* 3 7 2

2. Richard Greer 0 2 2 1* 3 8 1

3. John Poyser 2 1 0 3 6 0

4. Andy Ross 1 2 2 2 Fell 7 0

5. Pete Saunders EF 0 TS 2* 2 1

6. Brian Clark EF 0 TS 0 0

7. Mervyn Hill F Exc 0 0 0 0

witches panthers witches panthers

Ht 01: Bailey, Spittles, Seaton, Greer 73.4 5 1 5 1

Ht 02: Slee, Pepper, Clark (ef), Hill (f exc) 76.2 5 0 10 1

Ht 03: Louis, Bagley, Ross, Saunders (ef) 72.6 5 1 15 2

Ht 04: Harrhy, Poyser, Slee, Hill 74.2 4 2 19 4

Ht 05: Louis, Greer, Seaton, Slee, Bagley (ex tapes) 73.6 3 3 22 7

Ht 06: Bailey, Spittles, Poyser, Clark 73.0 5 1 27 8

Ht 07: Harrhy, Ross, Slee, Saunders 74.0 4 2 31 10

Ht 08: Bailey, Greer, Pepper, Hill 73.8 4 2 35 12

Ht 09: Louis, Ross, Bagley, Poyser 73.6 4 2 39 14

Ht 10: Bailey, Ross, Greer, Spittles 72.8 3 3 42 17

Ht 11: Greer, Seaton, Pepper, Harrhy (ef) 75.0 1 5 43 22

Ht 12: Poyser, Saunders, Bagley (f rem), Slee 75.2 1 5 44 27

Ht 13: Seaton, Harrhy, Louis, Ross (f) 73.6 3 3 47 30



Ipswich v Crayford  Thursday 30th April 1970  (Division Two KOC 1st Round)

ipswich 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 pts bpts

1. Ted Spittles 3 1 N N 4 0

2. Pete Bailey Exc 3 3 2 8 0

3. John Harrhy 3 3 3 2* 11 1

4. Ron Bagley 2* 2* 1 3 8 2

5. John Louis 3 3 3 3 12 0

6. Neville Slee 2 0 2* 1* 1 6 2

7. Stan Pepper 1* 1 Fell 2 1

crayford 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 pts bpts

1. Archie Wilkinson 2 1 3 1* 1 8 1

2. Tony Armstrong 1* 0 2 0 2 5 1

3. Tony Childs 2 2 2 2 8 0

4. George Devonport 1 0 0 N 1 0

5. Mick Steel 0 1 TS 0 1 0

6. Derek Timms 0 0 TS 0 0

7. Chris Hawkins 3 1* EF 0 4 1

witches high'men witches high'men

Ht 01: Spittles, Wilkinson, Armstrong Bailey (exc) 75.0 3 3 3 3

Ht 02: Hawkins, Slee, Pepper, Timms 76.0 3 3 6 6

Ht 03: Louis, Bagley, Devonport, Steel 73.6 5 1 11 7

Ht 04: Harrhy, Childs, Hawkins, Slee 74.2 3 3 14 10

Ht 05: Louis, Bagley, Wilkinson, Armstrong 73.0 5 1 19 11

Ht 06: Bailey, Childs, Spittles, Timms 73.6 4 2 23 13

Ht 07: Harrhy, Slee, Steel, Devonport 72.2 5 1 28 14

Ht 08: Bailey, Armstrong, Pepper, Hawkins (ef) 73.8 4 2 32 16

Ht 09: Louis, Childs, Bagley, Armstrong 73.0 4 2 36 18

Ht 10: Wilkinson, Bailey, Slee, Devonport 73.2 3 3 39 21

Ht 11: Harrhy, Armstrong, Wilkinson, Pepper (f) 72.6 3 3 42 24

Ht 12: Bagley, Childs, Slee, Steel 73.6 4 2 46 26

Ht 13: Louis, Harrhy, Wilkinson, Hawkins 72.8 5 1 51 27



Crewe v Ipswich  Monday 4th May 1970  (British League Division ll)

crewe 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 pts bpts

1. Paul O'Neil 3 1 3 3 10 0

2. Colin Tucker 2* 3 3 0 8 1

3. Ian Bottomley 3 3 3 3 12 0

4. Glyn Blackburn 0 2* 1* 0 3 2

5. Barry Meeks 3 3 2 2* 10 1

6. Rob Jackson 2* 1 N Ret 3 1

7. John Jackson 3 1 N 2* 6 1

ipswich 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 pts bpts

1. Ted Spittles 0 0 TS TS 0 0

2. Pete Bailey 1 1 2 N 0 4 0

3. John Harrhy 2 2 0 2 6 0

4. Ron Bagley 2 0 1* 1 1 5 1

5. John Louis 1* 2 3 2 1* 9 2

6. Neville Slee 0 0 TS 0 0

7. Stan Pepper 1 0 1* 0 2 1

kings witches kings witches

Ht 01: O'Neil, Tucker, Bailey, Spittles 75.4 5 1 5 1

Ht 02: J.Jackson, R.Jackson, Pepper, Slee 77.4 5 1 10 2

Ht 03: Meeks, Bagley, Louis, Blackburn 78.0 3 3 13 5

Ht 04: Bottomley, Harrhy, R.Jackson, Pepper 76.2 4 2 17 7

Ht 05: Meeks, Blackburn, Bailey, Spittles 76.2 5 1 22 8

Ht 06: Tucker, Harrhy, O'Neil, Slee 76.0 4 2 26 10

Ht 07: Bottomley, Louis, J.Jackson, Bagley 75.4 4 2 30 12

Ht 08: Tucker, Bailey, Pepper, R.Jackson (ret) 77.6 3 3 33 15

Ht 09: Louis, Meeks, Blackburn, Harrhy 77.0 3 3 36 18

Ht 10: O'Neil, Louis, Bagley, Tucker 75.0 3 3 39 21

Ht 11: Bottomley, J.Jackson, Bagley, Pepper 76.0 5 1 44 22

Ht 12: O'Neil, Harrhy, Louis, Blackburn 75.0 3 3 47 25

Ht 13: Bottomley, Meeks, Bagley, Bailey 75.8 5 1 52 26



Ipswich v Crewe  Thursday 7th May 1970  (British League Division ll)

ipswich 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 pts bpts

1. Clive Noy 0 1 N 0 1 0

2. Pete Bailey 2 3 2 3 10 0

3. John Harrhy 3 3 2 1* 9 1

4. Ron Bagley 2* 2* 2* 3 9 3

5. John Louis 3 3 3 2 11 0

6. Neville Slee 2 2* 2* 1 7 2

7. Stan Pepper 0 0 1* 1 1

crewe 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 pts bpts

1. Paul O'Neil 3 0 3 3 3 12 0

2. Dai Evans 1 1 TS 0 2 0

3. Brian Osborne (G) 1 Fell TS N 1 0

4. Glyn Blackburn 0 1 0 Fell 1 0

5. Barry Meeks 1 Fell 0 2 1* 4 1

6. John Jackson 3 2 1 1 2 9 0

7. Rob Jackson 1 0 N 1 0

witches kings witches kings

Ht 01: O'Neil, Bailey, Evans, Noy 75.0 2 4 2 4

Ht 02: J.Jackson, Slee, R.Jackson, Pepper 74.8 2 4 4 8

Ht 03: Louis, Bagley, Meeks, Blackburn 73.2 5 1 9 9

Ht 04: Harrhy, Slee, Osborne, R.Jackson 74.8 5 1 14 10

Ht 05: Louis, Bagley, Evans, O'Neil 72.8 5 1 19 11

Ht 06: Bailey, J.Jackson, Noy, Osborne (f) 73.6 4 2 23 13

